
LEGAL DESCRIPTION: 

PORTIONS OF LOTS 41 THROUGH 58 INCLUSIVE, BLOCK 1 OF AVONDALE, ACCORDING TO THE 

PLAT THEREOF, AS RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 6, PAGE 29, OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS OR 

BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA, TOGETHER WITH THE SOUTH AND WEST 5.00 FEET OF THAT 

CERTAIN 10 FOOT ABANDONED ALLEY LYING NORTH AND EAST OF AND ADJACENT TO SAID 

LOTS 41 THROUGH 58 INCLUSIVE; AND ALSO TOGETHER WITH THE NORTH 5.00 FEET OF SAID 

10 FOOT ABANDONED ALLEY LYING SOUTH OF AND ADJACENT TO LOTS 23 AND 24 OF SAID 

BLOCK 1, LESS RIGHT OF WAY FOR RACE TRACK ROAD AND BEING ALL MORE FULLY 

DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:  

BEGINNING AT THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF SAID LOT 23; THENCE SOUTH 88°42’23” WEST, ON 

THE SOUTH LINES OF SAID LOTS 23 AND 24, A DISTANCE OF 50.00 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 

00°56’37” EAST, ON THE SOUTHERLY EXTENSION OF THE WEST LINE OF SAID LOT 24, A 

DISTANCE OF 5.00 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 88°42’23” WEST ON THE NORTH LINE OF THE SOUTH 

ONE-HALF (S ½) OF THAT CERTAIN 10 FOOT ALLEY LYING NORTH OF AND ADJACENT TO SAID 

LOTS 41 THROUGH 56, A DISTANCE OF 410.00 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 00°56’37” EAST ON THE 

NORTHERLY EXTENSION OF THE WEST LINE OF SAID LOT 41 AND ON THE SAID WEST LINE, A 

DISTANCE OF 62.85 FEET; THENCE EASTERLY ON THE NORTH RIGHT OF WAY LINE OF 

SOUTHWEST 3RD STREET, THE FOLLOWING 3 COURSES AND DISTANCES, SOUTH 47°24’07” 

EAST, A DISTANCE OF 43.50 FEET; THENCE NORTH 86°07’33” EAST, A DISTANCE OF 138.26 

FEET; THENCE NORTH 88°42’23” EAST, A DISTANCE OF 295.38 FEET TO THE POINT OF 

TERMINATION OF THE SAID 3 COURSES AND DISTANCES; THENCE NORTHERLY AND 

WESTERLY ON THE EAST AND NORTH LINES OF THE WEST ONE-HALF (W ½) AND SOUTH ONE-

HALF (S ½) OF THAT CERTAIN 10 FOOT ALLEY LYING EAST OF AND NORTH OF SAID LOT 58, 

THE FOLLOWING 3 COURSES AND DISTANCES; NORTH 00°56’37” WEST, A DISTANCE OF 46.44 

FEET; THENCE NORTH 36°22’23” EAST, A DISTANCE OF 50.96 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 88°42’23” 

WEST, A DISTANCE OF 35.89 FEET TO THE POINT OF TERMINATION OF THE SAID 3 COURSES 

AND DISTANCES; THENCE NORTH OF 00°56’37” WEST, ON THE SOUTHERLY EXTENSION OF THE 

EAST LINE OF SAID LOT 23, A DISTANCE OF 5.00 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING. 

TOGETHER WITH PARCEL 2, AS DESCRIBED BY ACCURATE LAND SURVEYORS SKETCH #8926A, 

DATED MARCH 20, 1992 AND MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: 

A PORTION OF LOT 10, INCLUDING PART OF A 10.00 FOOT ABANDONED ALLEY, BLOCK 1 OF 

AVONDALE, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF, AS RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 6, PAGE 29, OF 

THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA. BEING MORE PARTICULARLY 

DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:  

COMMENCE AT THE SOUTHWESTERLY CORNER OF SAID LOT 10; THENCE NORTHERLY ALONG 

THE WESTERLY LINE OF LOT 10 A DISTANCE OF 33.22 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING AND 

A POINT ON THE NORTH RIGHT OF WAY LINE OF RACE TRACK ROAD AS DESCRIBED IN 

OFFICIAL RECORDS BOOK 16787 AT PAGE 385 OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF BROWARD 

COUNTY, FLORIDA; THENCE CONTINUE ALONG THE WEST LINE OF SAID LOT 10 IN A 

NORTHERLY DIRECTION 33.20 FEET; THENCE TURNING AN INCLUDED ANGLE TO THE LEFT 

FROM THE LAST DESCRIBED COURSE OF 37°51’28” AND A DISTANCE OF 41.84 FEET IN A 

SOUTHEASTERLY DIRECTION TO A POINT ON THE SAID NORTH RIGHT OF WAY LINE OF RACE 

TRACK ROAD; THENCE TURNING AN INCLUDED ANGLE TO THE LEFT FROM THE LAST 

DESCRIBED COURSE OF 52°30’21” A DISTANCE OF 25.67 FEET IN A WESTERLY DIRECTION ON 

SAID NORTH RIGHT OF WAY LINE TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING; TOGETHER WITH THE 

EASTERLY ONE HALF OF THE 10 FOOT ABANDONED ALLEY BORDERING THE PRECEEDING 

DESCRIBED PARCEL; SAID ALLEY ABANDONED PER CITY OF POMPANO BEACH ORDINANCE 77-

22, AS RECORDED IN OFFICIAL RECORD BOOK 7191 AT PAGE 130, BROWARD COUNTY 

RECORDS. SAID LAND CONTAINING 592.65 SQUARE FEET MORE OR LESS AS SHOWN ON 



ACCURATE LAND SURVEYORS SKETCH #8926A, DATED MARCH 20, 1992 AND MADE A PART 

HEREOF.  

LESS PARCEL 1, AS DESCRIBED BY ACCURATE LAND SURVEYORS SKETCH #8926A, DATED 

MARCH 20, 1992 AND MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:  

A PORTION OF LOT 58, INCLUDING PART OF A 10 FOOT ABANDONED ALLEY, BLOCK 1 OF 

AVONDALE, ACCORDING TO THE PLAY THEREOF, AS RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 6, PAGE 29 OF 

THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA. BEING MORE PARTICULARLY 

DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:  

COMMENCE AT THE SOUTHEASTERLY CORNER OF LOT 58, BLOCK 1, THENCE NORTH 88°42’43” 

EAST FOR A DISTANCE OF 5.00 FEET TO A POINT ON THE CENTERLINE OF A 10 FOOT ALLEY, 

AS SHOWN ON SAID PLAT, SAID ALLEY ABANDONED PER CITY OF POMPANO BEACH 

ORDINANCE 77-22, AS RECORDED IN OFFICIAL RECORD BOOK 7191 AT PAGE 130, BROWARD 

COUNTY RECORDS; THENCE NORTH 00°56’37” WEST FOR A DISTANCE OF 79.66 FEET ALONG 

SAID ALLEY CENTERLINE TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING AND TO A POINT OF INTERSECTION OF 

SAID ALLEY CENTERLINE; THENCE CONTINUE NORTH 00°56’37” WEST, PARALLEL WITH THE 

EAST LINE OF SAID LOT 58 FOR A DISTANCE OF 39.97 FEET TO POINT ON THE CENTERLINE OF 

A 10 FOOT ALLEY AS SHOWN ON SAID PLAT; THENCE NORTH 88°42’43” EAST ALONG SAID 

CENTERLINE, SAID LINE BEING 5 FOOT NORTHERLY OF AND PARALLEL WITH THE NORTH LINE 

OF SAID LOT 58, FOR A DISTANCE OF 30.75 FEET TO A POINT OF INTERSECTION OF SAID 

ABANDONED 10 FOOT ALLEY CENTERLINE; THENCE SOUTH 36°29’54” WEST, SAID LINE BEING 5 

FOOT SOUTHEASTERLY OF AND PARALLEL WITH THE SOUTHEASTERLY LINE OF SAID LOT 58 

FOR A DISTANCE OF 50.57 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING. SAID PARCEL OF LAND 

CONTAINING 614.53 SQUARE FEET MORE OF LESS AS SHOWN ON ACCURATE LAND 

SURVEYORS SKETCH #8926A, DATED MARCH 20, 1992 AND MADE A PART HEREOF.  


